Product Specification
Mid to High
XL & PL
500W-30
Product Specification
Mid to High Power
XL & PL Series
3000W Power Supplies

United States
and Canada
UL 60950-1 listed 2
nd
 edition
European EN 60950-1:2006+A11
Dielectric
Withstand
Voltage
I/P-O/P: 4242Vdc; I/P-GND: 2121Vdc
O/P-FG:0.5K VAC(707VDC=500VAC x
500VAC × √2),1minute
Output 56V-12V fan, 56V- 5Vsb and 56V
to FG 1.6K VAC(2250VDC),1minute
This is for POE application that requires
isolated 56V power supply (only for XL500-56
POE*)
Isolation
Resistance
I/P-O/P, I/P-FG, O/P-FG: >

V2
V3
56
5
12
±1% 55.44
4.50
10.20
56.00
5.00
12.00
56.56
5.50
13.30
PL650-05 V1          5 ±1% 4.95 5.00 5.05
PL650-12 V1 12 ±1% 11.88 12.00 12.12
PL650-15 V1 15 ±1% 14.85 15.00 15.15
PL650-24 V1 24 ±1% 23.76 24.00 24.24
PL650-27 V1 27 ±1% 26.73 27.00 27.27
PL650-48 V1 48 ±1% 47.52 48.00 48.48
PL800-12 V1 12 ±2% 11.76 12.00 12.24
PL800-15 V1 15 ±2% 14.70 15.00 15.30
PL800-24 V1 24 ±2% 23.52 24.00 24.48
PL800-30 V1 30 ±2% 29.40 30.00 30.60
PL800-36 V1 36 ±2% 35.28 36.00 36.72
PL800-48 V1 48 ±2% 47.04 48.00 48.96
PL800-60 V1 60 ±2% 58.80 60.00 61.20
PL1500-12  V1 12 ±2% 11.76 12.00 12.24
PL1500-15  V1 15 ±2% 14.70 15.00 15.30
PL1500-24  V1 24 ±2% 23.52 24.00 24.48
PL1500-30  V1 30 ±2% 29.40 30.00 30.60
PL1500-36  V1 36 ±2% 35.28 36.00 36.72
PL1500-48 V1 48 ±2% 47.04 48.00 48.96
PL1500-60 V1 60 ±2% 58.80 60.00 61.20
PL3000-12 V1 12 ±2% 11.76 12.00 12.24
            Mid to High Power Series Product Specification
707251 Rev 7  3-2
Model Output Rated
Voltage
Regulation Minimum
(VDC)
Nominal
(VDC)
Maximum
(VDC)
PL3000-15 V1 15 ±2% 14.70 15.00 15.30
PL3000-24 V1 24 ±2% 23.52 24.00 24.48
PL3000-30 V1 30 ±2% 29.40 30.00 30.60
PL3000-36 V1 36 ±2% 35.28 36.00 36.72
PL3000-48 V1 48 ±2% 47.04 48.00 48.96
PL3000-60 V1 60 ±2% 58.80 60.00 61.20
*The XL500-56 POE model will be released soon.
Table 3-1   XL and PL Output Voltage Specifications
3.2 No Load Operation
The power supply will operate under a no load condition and will not result in damage
to the supply. The power supply will remain stable and operate normally after
application of loads.
3.2.1 Output Loading for Single Output Models
The output currents listed in Table 3-2 are with the Forced Air internal fan included
inside the power supply at no more than 50C.
Model Rated V1
Output
Maximum Load
XL500-12 12V 41.5A
XL500-24 24V 20.8A
XL500-48 48V 10.4A
XL500-56 POE 56V 8.9A
PL650-05 5V 100.0A
PL650-12 12V 50.0A
PL650-15 15V 40.0A

PL1500-30 30V 50.0A
PL1500-36 36V 41.7A
PL1500-48 48V 31.3A
PL1500-60 60V 25.0A
PL3000-12 12V 200.0A
PL3000-15 15V 160.0A
PL3000-24 24V 125.0A
PL3000-30 30V 100.0A
PL3000-36 36V 83.5A
PL3000-48 48V 62.5A
PL3000-60 60V 50.0A
Table 3-2   Max Load Currents Single Output Models
3.2.2 High Temperature Derating
The XL500 series can be operated at elevated temperatures by derating the total
maximum output power (or current) by 2.5%/C from 50C to 70C. The PL650 and
PL1500 models will derate by 4.0%/C from 50C to 60C and the PL3000 models will
derate by 5.0%/C from 50C to 60C.
Figure 3-1  Derating Curve: Models XL500-12, 24 and 48
100
80

PL800 24V 33.5A 230VAC 92%
PL800 30V 26.7A 230VAC 92%
PL800 36V 22.3A 230VAC 92%
PL800 48V 16.7A 230VAC 92%
PL800 60V 13.4A 230VAC 93%
PL1500 12V 125.0A 230VAC 89%
PL1500 15V 100.0A 230VAC 90%
PL1500 24V 62.5A 230VAC 92%
PL1500 30V 50.0A 230VAC 92%
PL1500 36V 41.7A 230VAC 92%
PL1500 48V 31.3A 230VAC 92%
PL1500 60V 25.0A 230VAC 93%
PL3000 12V 200.0A 230VAC 88%
PL3000 15V 160.0A 230VAC 89%
PL3000 24V 125.0A 230VAC 91%
PL3000 30V 100.0A 230VAC 91%
PL3000 36V 83.5A 230VAC 92%
PL3000 48V 62.5A 230VAC 92%
PL3000 60V 50.0A 230VAC 93%
Table 5-1  XL and PL Output Currents at Rated Efficiency

Table 6-4   Hold-Up Time by Model
707251 Rev 7  7-1
7.  Ordering Information
The following table provides the N2Power part numbers that should appear on your
purchase order and will appear on any N2Power correspondence:
Model
Number
V1 N2Power
Part Number
XL500-12 12V 400525-01-0
XL500-24 24V 400525-02-8
XL500-48 48V 400525-03-6
XL500-56 POE 56V 400525-04-4
PL650-05 5V 400353-01-7
PL650-12 12V 400353-02-5
PL650-15 15V 400353-03-3
PL650-24 24V 400353-04-1
PL650-27 27V 400353-05-8
PL650-48 48V 400353-06-6
PL800-12 12V 400354-01-5
PL800-15 15V 400354-02-3
PL800-24 24V 400354-03-1
PL800-30 30V 400354-04-9
PL800-36 36V 400354-05-6
PL800-48 48V 400354-06-4
PL800-60 60V 400354-07-2
PL1500-12 12V 400351-01-7
PL1500-15 15V 400351-02-5
PL1500-24 24V 400351-03-3
PL1500-30 30V 400351-04-1